## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

	02-11-1999	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tr	its or copy thereof.	
N 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	100964020	
. Name of conveying party(iem 10) ohn W. Steele 7 Bee Mountain Road New Hartford, CT 06057	<ol> <li>Name and address of receiving party(ies):</li> <li>United Technologies Corporation</li> <li>United Technologies Building</li> <li>Hartford, CT 06101</li> </ol>	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ] yes [ x] no	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: [ ] yes	[ x] nc
. Nature of conveyance:		
x] Assignment [ ] Change of Name		
] Security Agreement [ ] Merger		
] Other		
Execution Date: December 23, 1998		
Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
	g filed together with a new application, application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
09/223,208		
5. Name and address of party to whom	ers attached? [ ] yes [x ] no  6. Total number of applications and patents involve	ed: 1
correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		
Mary R. Bonzagni, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21): \$40.00	
HOLLAND & BONZAGNI, P.C. Longmeadow Professional Park 71 Dwight Road	[ x] Enclosed [ ] Authorized to be charged to deposit account.	
Longmeadow, MA 01106	8. Deposit Account Number: 08-2622	
D. Statement and Signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing intoriginal document.	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true cop	y of the
	~ K A~ 28/99	
	Mary R. Bonzagni, Esq. Registration No. 34779 HOLLAND & BONZAGNI, P.C. Longmeadow Professional Park 171 Dwight Road Longmeadow, MA 01106  g cover sheet, attachments and document: 3	
Total number of pages including	g cover sheet, attachments and document: _3_	
98196P07]	02/10/1999 01 FC:561	

[98196P07]

**PATENT REEL: 9750 FRAME: 0663** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, JOHN W. STEELE of 57 Bee Mountain Road, New Hartford, CT 06057, have invented certain improvements in "ROOM TEMPERATURE CURE, ANTIMICROBIAL COATING", identified as Attorney Docket No. H2399-SE and described in a patent application executed by the undersigned on the date set after the signature hereto, being owner of all right, title and interest in and to said application and in any invention described therein, free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, or other encumbrances whatsoever, and having full right to convey the entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, of Hartford, Connecticut, a corporation of the State of Delaware (assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agrees, without any further payment or compensation by said assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors or assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country.

PATENT REEL: 9750 FRAME: 0664

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the	undersigned has hereunto set h	is hand and seal on the date		
after his signature.				
Jan Witterle	12/23	<u>1998</u>		
JOHN W. STEELE				
State of CONNECTICUT	)			
County of Hartford	)			
On this 23rd day o	f <u>Pecenibe</u> , 1998, befor	re me personally appeared,		
JOHN W. STEELE, to me personally kr	nown, and known to me to be	the person who signed the		
foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged the signing of same as his free act and deed.				
	Notary Public Commissioner of Deeds	•		
	Commissioner of the Supe	erior Court		
SEAL	My Commission Expires:			
The application for Letters Pate	nt referred to hereinabove has	s been given Serial No.		
The application for Letters Pate		s been given Serial No.		
The application for Letters Pate	nt referred to hereinabove has	s been given Serial No.		
The application for Letters Pate 09/223,208 , and filing date of	nt referred to hereinabove has December 30, 1998, by the United States application to fill in all	J.S. Patent and Trademark  of the above blanks, with		
The application for Letters Pate.  09/223,208 , and filing date of  Office.  I authorize my attorney prosecution respect to the serial number and filing date.	nt referred to hereinabove has December 30, 1998, by the United the December 30 and the Internal second to fill in all the of the application, as soon as	J.S. Patent and Trademark  of the above blanks, with		
The application for Letters Pate 09/223,208 , and filing date of	nt referred to hereinabove has December 30, 1998, by the United the December 30 and the Internal second to fill in all the of the application, as soon as	J.S. Patent and Trademark  of the above blanks, with		
The application for Letters Pate.  09/223,208 , and filing date of  Office.  I authorize my attorney prosecution respect to the serial number and filing date.	nt referred to hereinabove has December 30, 1998, by the United the December 30 and the Internal second to fill in all the of the application, as soon as	J.S. Patent and Trademark  of the above blanks, with this information is received		
The application for Letters Pate.  09/223,208 , and filing date of  Office.  I authorize my attorney prosecution respect to the serial number and filing date.	nt referred to hereinabove has December 30, 1998, by the Ung this application to fill in alle of the application, as soon as ce.	J.S. Patent and Trademark  of the above blanks, with this information is received		

-2-

RECORDED: 02/08/1999